

**Urgyan Dorje & Ors. Vs. Union of India & Ors.
CWP No. 8934 of 2023.**

25.06.2025 Present: Mr. C.D. Negi, Advocate, for the petitioners.
Mr. Shashi Shirshoo, CGC, for respondents No.1 to 3.
Mr. Rajpal Thakur, Additional Advocate General, for respondents No.4 & 5.

Mr. Shashi Shirshoo, learned Central Government Standing Counsel, appearing for respondents No.1 to 3 apprised the Court that in order to comply with order dated 19.05.2025 of this Court, the concerned Authority has written to Deputy Commissioner, District Kinnaur on 30.05.2025, 17.06.2025 and 20.06.2025, to conduct a joint inspection of the land for tracing actual land utilized for construction of the protection wall at the Skibba slide sinking area. He submits that till date no response from the Deputy Commissioner has received.

Learned Additional Advocate General submits that State will ensure that the needful is done by respondent No.4 i.e. Deputy Commissioner, Kinnaur, by the next date of hearing. On his request, the case is ordered to be listed on **20.08.2025**. In the meanwhile, let the Deputy Commissioner conduct a joint inspection, in terms of the request made by respondents No.1 to 3. It goes without saying that the petitioners will also be associated in the course of the joint

inspection, to ascertain as to whether their land has been utilized for the purpose of the construction of the retaining wall or not.

List on **20.08.2025**. Inspection report be filed, before the next date of hearing.

(Ajay Mohan Goel)
Judge

June 25, 2025
(Shivank Thakur)